

A04-2224

*State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court*

Gail Lewis-Miller,

Respondent,

v.

Christopher Ross,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Kay Nord Hunt, #138289
LOMMEN, NELSON, COLE &
STAGEBERG, P.A.
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

Melissa D. Froehle, #0326616
CENTRAL MINNESOTA LEGAL
SERVICES
430 First Avenue North, Suite 359
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 746-3743

**Attorneys for Appellant
Christopher Ross**

Paul A. Banker, #256596
Christine M. Middleton, #28810X
LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211

**Attorneys for Respondent
Gail Lewis-Miller**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. This Court Should Affirm The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation Of The Procedure And Burdens Of Proof Provided Under Section 257C.03. 9

 A. Standard Of Review. 9

 B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined That Section 257C.03 Encompasses Different Burdens Of Proof At Each Stage Of A Petition For Third-Party Custody. 9

 1. Minnesota Statutes Chapter 257C Governs Non-Parent Custody Petitions. 10

 2. The Language Of The Statute, The Applicable Case Law, And The Practical Application Of The Statute Support A Two-Stage Process With A Lower Burden Of Proof At The Petition Stage. 12

 C. Appellant’s Challenges To The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of Section 257C.03 Are Not Persuasive. 17

 1. There is No Inconsistency Between The Court Of Appeals’ Decision and The Legislative History Of The Statute. 17

 2. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of The Statute Does Not Create An Unreasonably Low Burden. 19

 3. Ross’s Proposal Of A Two-Tier System With Heightened Burdens At Both Stages Is Illogical. 20

II. Because This Court Must Interpret “Competent Evidence” Under Section 257C.03, subd. 2(b) Consistently With The Minnesota Rules of Evidence And Minnesota Statutes On Competency And Capacity of Witnesses, Lewis-Miller Presented Competent Evidence. 21

 A. Standard Of Review. 21

B.	Lewis-Miller Presented Competent Evidence As Required By Section 257C.03.	22
1.	The Term “Competent Evidence” In Section 257C.03, subd. 2(b) Is Ambiguous.	22
2.	Using Admissible Evidence As The Standard For Competent Evidence Under Section 257C.03, subd. 2(b) Fails To Effectuate Legislative Intent Because Such A Reading Creates A Third-Party-Custody Process That Is Ineffective And Unreasonable.....	22
3.	This Court Must Interpret Competent Evidence Under Section 257C.03, subd. 2(b) Consistently With The Minnesota Rules Of Evidence And Minnesota Statutes Regarding Competency And Capacity Of Witnesses.	24
C.	Even If Admissible Evidence Is The Standard For Competent Evidence, Lewis-Miller Presented Competent Evidence.....	26
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Kiess</u> , 697 N.W.2d 617, 619 (Minn. 2005).....	9
<u>In re Custody of N.A.K.</u> , 649 N.W.2d 166, 174-177 (Minn. 2002).....	18
<u>In re Kayachith v. Athakhanh</u> , 683 N.W.2d 325 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	1, 15

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 518.156	18
Minn. Stat. § 595.02	1, 25
Minn. Stat. § 595.06	1, 26
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	23
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	1, 23
Minnesota Statutes section 257C.03	passim

Rules

Minn. R. Evid. 103	24, 27
Minn. R. Evid. 402	24, 27
Minn. R. Evid. 602	1, 25
Minn. R. Evid. 802	28
